

3-22-2017

State v. Hernandez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43901

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Hernandez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43901" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6612.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6612

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 43901
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Canyon County Case No.
v.)	CR-2015-582
)	
JACOB JUAN HERNANDEZ, JR.,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

LORI A. FLEMING
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH A. ALLRED
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Hernandez Has Failed To Show Error In The Denial Of His Motion For A Mistrial	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. Hernandez Has Failed To Show The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Denying His Motion For A Mistrial	12
II. The Jury’s Verdicts Finding Hernandez Guilty Of Two Counts Of Second-Degree Kidnapping Are Supported By Substantial, Competent Evidence	21
A. Introduction	21
B. Standard Of Review	22
C. The State Presented Substantial, Competent Evidence To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Hernandez Seized The Victims With The Intent To Cause Them To Be Held To Service Or Kept Or Detained Against Their Will	23

III.	Hernandez Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Denying His Motion To Dismiss Counts II Through V Of The Superseding Indictment For An Alleged Speedy Trial Violation	29
A.	Introduction	29
B.	Standard Of Review	30
C.	Hernandez Has Failed To Show A Statutory Speedy Trial Violation	30
1.	The Six-Month Statutory Period For Bringing Hernandez To Trial Commenced Upon The Filing Of The Superseding Indictment	30
2.	Even If The Statutory Speedy Trial Clock Started With The Filing Of The Information, The Record Supports The Trial Court’s Finding Of Good Cause To Continue The Trial Beyond The Six-Month Deadline Of I.C. § 19-3501(2).....	33
3.	If There Was A Statutory Speedy Trial Violation, It Was Harmless	38
D.	Hernandez Has Failed To Show A Constitutional Speedy Trial Violation	39
1.	The Length Of The Delay Does Not Weigh In Hernandez’s Favor	40
2.	The State Presented A Valid Reason For The Delay	41
3.	Hernandez Timely Asserted His Constitutional Speedy Trial Rights	42
4.	Hernandez Failed To Establish That He Was Unfairly Prejudiced By The Delay.....	43
5.	A Balancing Of The <i>Barker</i> Factors Weighs Against A Finding Of A Speedy Trial Violation	44

IV.	Hernandez Has Failed To Show Error In The Trial Court's Evidentiary Ruling	44
A.	Introduction	44
B.	Standard Of Review	45
C.	The Video Was Not Unfairly Prejudicial	45
D.	Any Error Was Harmless	50
V.	The Denial Of Hernandez's Motion For Payment Of Co-Counsel Did Not Affect Hernandez's Substantial Rights And Was Therefore Harmless	50
A.	Introduction	50
B.	Standard Of Review.....	51
C.	Any Abuse Of Discretion In The Denial Of Hernandez's Rule 12.2 Motion For Payment Of Co-Counsel Was Harmless.....	51
VI.	No Cumulative Error	54
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	40, 41
<u>LaBelle v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 115, 937 P.2d 427 (Ct. App. 1997)	54
<u>Napier v. Kentucky</u> , 426 S.W.2d 121 (Ky. Ct. App. 1968).....	46
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho at 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013)	50
<u>State v. Averett</u> , 142 Idaho 879, 136 P.3d 350 (Ct. App. 2006).....	37
<u>State v. Avila</u> , 143 Idaho 849, 153 P.3d 1195 (Ct. App. 2006).....	passim
<u>State v. Barcella</u> , 135 Idaho 191, 16 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2000)	54
<u>State v. Beason</u> , 95 Idaho 267, 506 P.2d 1340 (1973)	46
<u>State v. Canelo</u> , 129 Idaho 386, 924 P.2d 1230 (Ct. App. 1996).....	45
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 135 Idaho 255, 16 P.3d 931 (2000)	30, 33, 34
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 141 Idaho 828, 118 P.3d 160 (Ct. App. 2005)	30, 41, 42, 43
<u>State v. Decker</u> , 108 Idaho 683, 701 P.2d 303 (Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<u>State v. Dopp</u> , 129 Idaho 597, 930 P.2d 1039 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<u>State v. Floyd</u> , 125 Idaho 651, 873 P.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1994).....	45
<u>State v. Frauenberger</u> , 154 Idaho 294, 297 P.3d 257 (Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....	54
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	51
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 131 Idaho 396, 958 P.2d 22 (Ct. App. 1998).....	46, 54
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 133 Idaho 576, 990 P.2d 742 (Ct. App. 1999).....	43
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 140 Idaho 625, 97 P.3d 1014 (Ct. App. 2004)	12, 13

<u>State v. Hoyle</u> , 140 Idaho 679, 99 P.3d 1069 (2004)	22, 23
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 130 Idaho 698, 946 P.2d 1338 (Ct. App. 1997)	22
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Idaho 56, 803 P.2d 557 (Ct. App. 1990).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Idaho 101, 822 P.2d 998 (Ct. App. 1991)	22, 23
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 144 Idaho 349, 160 P.3d 1284 (Ct. App. 2007)	39, 40, 43
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 118 Idaho 334, 796 P.2d 1007 (1990)	45
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 125 Idaho 445, 872 P.2d 708 (1994).....	54
<u>State v. McKeeth</u> , 136 Idaho 619, 38 P.3d 1274 (Ct. App. 2001)	32
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 131 Idaho 288, 955 P.2d 603 (Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 156 Idaho 855, 332 P.3d 767 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 124 Idaho 651, 862 P.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1993).....	45
<u>State v. Palin</u> , 106 Idaho 70, 675 P.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1983)	12
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	12
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 151 Idaho 80, 253 P.3d 754 (Ct. App. 2011).....	49
<u>State v. Reyes</u> , 121 Idaho 570, 826 P.2d 919 (Ct. App. 1992)	22
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 150 Idaho 469, 248 P.3d 720 (2010)	45
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 159 Idaho 722, 366 P.3d 644 (Ct. App. 2015)	passim
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	51, 53
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003).....	22
<u>State v. Stuart</u> , 113 Idaho 494, 745 P.2d 1115 (Ct. App. 1987).....	34, 39
<u>State v. Talmage</u> , 104 Idaho 249, 658 P.2d 920 (1983)	40, 41
<u>State v. Urquhart</u> , 105 Idaho 92, 665 P.2d 1102 (Ct. App. 1983)	12
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 152 Idaho 764, 274 P.3d 1279 (Ct. App. 2012)	12, 13, 14, 18

<u>State v. Winn</u> , 121 Idaho 850, 828 P.2d 879 (1992)	46
<u>State v. Young</u> , 136 Idaho 113, 29 P.3d 949 (2001)	34, 39, 40, 43
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	53
<u>United States v. Marion</u> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	40
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	53

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-4501	23, 24
I.C. § 18-4502	23
I.C. § 19-3501	passim
I.C. § 19-3506	37, 39
I.C. § 19-852	53

RULES

I.C.R. 12.2	51, 52
I.C.R. 29.1	12
I.C.R. 44.3(2).....	53
I.C.R. 52	53
I.R.E. 401	15
I.R.E. 403	45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	53
